

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL OXLEY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Congress Enacted Section 1519 To Close Loopholes in Existing Law Regarding the Alteration or Destruction of Business Records	8
II. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 1519 Cannot Be Reconciled with Congress’s Intentions.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	13
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	11
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	20
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	11
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	19
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	20
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	19
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 192 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1520	7–10
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jill C. Anderson, <i>Misreading Like a Lawyer: Cognitive Bias in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1521 (2014).....	23
Michael Brick, <i>Andersen Fires Lead Enron Auditor</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 15, 2002	2
Christopher R. Chase, <i>To Shred or Not to Shred: Document Retention Policies and Federal Obstruction of Justice Statutes</i> , 8 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 721 (2003).....	10
148 Cong. Rec. H4845 (daily ed. July 17, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. S6327 (daily ed. July 8, 2002).....	6, 8
148 Cong. Rec. S6491 (daily ed. July 9, 2002)	7
148 Cong. Rec. S6537 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	15
148 Cong. Rec. S6545 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	15
148 Cong. Rec. S6550 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	16, 21
148 Cong. Rec. S6758 (daily ed. July 15, 2002).....	15
148 Cong. Rec. S6767 (daily ed. July 15, 2002).....	15
H.R. 3763, The Corporate and Auditing Accountability, Responsibility, and Transparency Act, hearings before the House Committee on Financial Services, 107th Cong. (Mar. 13, 20, Apr. 9, 2002).....	5

H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 107-610 (2002) (Comm. Rep.).....	8
Richard A. Oppel, Jr. & Kurt Eichenwald, <i>Arthur Andersen Fires an Executive for Enron Orders</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2002	2
Chris William Sanchirico, <i>Evidence Tampering</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 1215 (2004).....	23
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) (Comm. Rep.).....	<i>passim</i>
Daniel A. Shtob, <i>Corruption of a Term: The Problematic Nature of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c), the New Federal Obstruction of Justice Provision</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1429 (2004)	23
2A N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46.06 (rev. 6th ed. 2000)	20
